

# **Majesco Software and Solutions India Private Limited**

December 15, 2017

### **Summary of rated instruments**

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Short-term, Fund-based Limits	30.0	13.0	[ICRA]A2+; reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term, Fund-based Limits	-	20.0	[ICRA]A- /[ICRA]A2+ reaffirmed; Outlook revised to 'Negative' from 'Stable'
Long-term/Short-term, Unallocated Limits	21.5	18.5	[ICRA]A- /[ICRA]A2+ reaffirmed; Outlook revised to 'Negative' from 'Stable'
Total	51.5	51.5	

<sup>\*</sup>Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

### **Rating action**

ICRA has re-affirmed the short-term rating of [ICRA]A2+ (pronounced ICRA A two plus)<sup>1</sup> assigned to the Rs. 13.0 crore<sup>2</sup> (revised from Rs. 30.0 crore) short-term fund-based limits of Majesco Software and Solutions India Private Limited (MSSIPL). ICRA has also reaffirmed the long-term/short-term rating of [ICRA]A- (pronounced ICRA A minus)/[ICRA]A2+ to the Rs. 20.0 crore fund based limits and the Rs. 18.5 crore (revised from Rs. 21.5 crore) unallocated limits of the company. The outlook on the long-term rating has been revised to Negative from Stable.

#### **Rationale**

ICRA has taken a consolidated view of Majesco Limited ('Majesco') because of Majesco Software and Solutions India Private Limited ('MSSIPL') being a step-down subsidiary of Majesco and offshore delivery centre for the Majesco Group with Group companies being its key clients. There are, thus, strong financial and operational linkages between MSSIPL and its parent/Group companies.

The revision in the outlook on the long-term rating takes into account the pressure on business performance. The shift towards cloud-based solutions from on-premise solutions and some programs moving to support phase from implementation phase has resulted in moderation in operating profitability. Thus the adjusted operating margins (before employee stock ownership plan (ESOP) costs and exceptional items) of Majesco declined to 1.4% in H1 FY2018 from 4.3% in H1 FY2017. Though the company reported sequential improvement in the adjusted operating margins to 3.4% in Q2 FY2018 from -0.7% in Q1 FY2018, the sustainability of the same remains to be seen due to continuous investment in product research & development (R&D) and high selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses. Improvement in revenue trajectory through higher deal closures and ramp-up from existing clients will be crucial to alleviate pressure on profitability and improve its overall credit profile.

www.icra.in \_\_\_\_\_\_\_1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million



The ratings continue to factor in the position of Majesco as one of the leading vendors in the USA insurance market and proven track record of the management in the insurance domain with healthy client addition over the years. The ratings also take into account the successful integration of Cover-All Technologies, Inc., and Agile Technologies, Inc., into the business. Further, partnership with IBM to jointly offer a new cognitive, cloud-based platform to insurance carriers is expected to benefit Majesco and the revenue ramp-up from the same will be key to drive growth. The ratings also factor in the low gearing and comfortable liquidity of the company along with access to the capital markets in both India and USA, in case of exigencies.

The ratings continue to remain constrained by the dependence on a single vertical and high competitive intensity in the business from other players providing a complete suite of policy, billing and claims in insurance solutions. ICRA notes the uncertainties over a macro-economic environment in key markets of USA and UK, which could lead to lowering of information technology (IT) budget, resulting in demand compression and pricing pressure. The rating also factor in the exposure to currency fluctuation, however, Majesco's efficient hedging policy mitigates the same. Moreover, given the company's intent for acquisitions in future to acquire new customers and capabilities and expand its reach, the funding mix for such acquisitions, if any, will remain a key monitorable.

### **Outlook: Negative**

ICRA believes profitability margins of Majesco will continue to remain under pressure due to high competitive intensity in the North American market, although the company's strong track record in offering core software solutions to insurance players provides some comfort. The rating may be downgraded if profitability continues to decline in the light of pressure on business performance or higher-than-expected investments in product R&D and SG&A, or if any debt funded acquisition weakens liquidity. The outlook may be revised to Stable if substantial growth in revenue and profitability, driven by business shift towards cloud offering from on-premise solution, strengthens the financial risk profile.

### **Key rating drivers**

### **Credit strengths**

One of the leading vendors in US insurance market with established track record - Majesco enjoys a strong track record in offering core software solutions to Property & Casualty (P&C), Life & Annuity (L&A), as well as group and employee benefit insurance carriers in the North American market. Moreover, its partnership with IBM to jointly offer a new cognitive, cloud-based platform to insurance carriers further establishes Majesco as one of the leading vendors in the US insurance market, reflecting its cloud capabilities.

Successful integration of Cover-All Technologies, Inc., and Agile Technologies, Inc., into the business - In December 2014, Majesco acquired the NYSE-listed Cover-All Technologies, Inc., which is focused on providing solutions to the P&C insurance sector. The company also acquired Agile Technologies, Inc., in December 2014, which is a US-based consulting services company focused on the insurance vertical. Both companies have been successfully integrated into the business and have contributed positively through capabilities and client additions.

**Favourable financial profile, given the low gearing and comfortable liquidity profile** - As on September 30, 2017, Majesco had cash and cash equivalents of Rs. 181.9 crore compared to debt of Rs. 115.0 crore, reflecting adequate liquidity position. Overall, the capital structure remained comfortable at 0.3x.

Access to both US and domestic capital markets in case of further fund requirements – Majesco is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and National Stock Exchange of India; while its subsidiary, Majesco, USA, is listed on the New York Stock Exchange. Hence, the Majesco Group has access to both US and India markets in case of further funding requirements.



#### **Credit weaknesses**

Decline in operating margins in current fiscal year; high investment in R&D and high SG&A expenses leading to low operating margins –The adjusted operating margins (before ESOP and exceptional items) of Majesco declined to 1.4% in H1 FY2018 from 4.3% in H1 FY2017. This was due to lower revenues (11% de-growth y-o-y in H1 FY2018) and ramp up of resources to support the revenue growth in the coming quarters. ICRA notes that continuous investment is required in product R&D, coupled with a gestation period, resulting in low profitability since product development is completely expensed out. In addition, SG&A expenses remain high due to spending towards creation of the Majesco brand and building sales strength. However, improvement in profitability in light of significant investment in product development and selling, and distribution would remain important from the credit perspective.

Pressure on revenues due to shift in business offerings from on-premise solutions to cloud solutions — Majesco reported q-o-q revenue de-growth from Q1 FY2017 to Q1 FY2018 due to subscription-based cloud programs with low implementation revenues replacing a large number of on-premise P&C programs moving from implementation to support mode. Though the company reported 8.6% q-o-q growth (in constant currency terms) in Q2 FY2018, sustainability of revenue growth would remain critical from the credit perspective. A number of insurance players in USA are still on legacy systems and their need to migrate to modern systems and cloud platforms is expected to drive growth for Majesco.

**Dependence on a single vertical, the insurance segment, ability to retain clients in a competitive environment important** - Software solutions for the insurance industry market remains highly fragmented and competitive. The market remains exposed to the vagaries of changing technology, shifting customer needs and introduction of new products and services. However, Majesco is one of the top leading vendors in the US insurance market, which provides comfort.

**Analytical approach:** ICRA has taken a consolidated view of Majesco Limited on account of MSSIPL being a step-down subsidiary of Majesco Limited and offshore delivery centre for the Majesco Group with Group companies being its key clients. There are, thus, strong financial and operational linkages between MSSIPL and its parent/Group companies. For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

### Links to applicable criteria:

<u>Corporate Credit Rating Methodology</u>
Rating Methodology for Entities in the Information Technology (Services) Industry

### **About the company:**

The company was incorporated in October 2014 after the Board of Directors of Mastek Limited approved the demerger of the Insurance Products and Services business of Mastek Limited into a new company in September 2014. To be named as Majesco Limited, the move was followed by transfer of the offshore insurance operations business by Majesco to Majesco Software and Solutions India Private Limited (MSSIPL), a wholly owned subsidiary of Majesco Software and Solutions Inc. (MSS Inc). Thus, the vertical solutions business rests with Mastek Limited, while the insurance products and services business is housed with Majesco. Majesco offers core software solutions for P&C, L&A, group and employee benefits insurance carriers, to manage policy administration, claims management and billing functions. In addition, the company offers a variety of other technology-based solutions that enable organisations to automate business processes and comply with policies and regulations across their organisations.

For the six months ended September 30, 2017, Majesco reported a profit after tax of Rs. 5.7 crore on an operating income of Rs. 382.1 crore.



# **Key Financial Indicators (Audited)**

	Majesco (Consolidated)		MS	SIPL
	FY2016	FY2017	FY2016	FY2017
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	757.2	827.5	208.7	236.1
PAT (Rs. crore)	7.3	19.4	-0.8	4.0
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	1.3%	5.4%	1.8%	4.9%
RoCE (%)	-	5.7%	-	26.0%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	0.3	0.2	7.2	1.7
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	9.4	1.9	8.3	1.1
Interest coverage (times)	2.3	8.1	7.4	8.0
NWC/ OI (%)	2%	-2%	7%	0%

OI: Operating Income; PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDIT: Operating Profit before Depreciation, Interest, Taxes and Amortisation; ROCE: PBIT/Avg (Total Debt + Tangible Net-Worth (TNW) + Deferred Tax Liability - Capital Work - in Progress); NWC: Net Working Capital Note: FY2016 and FY2017 financials as per I-GAAP; H1 FY2018 financials as per Ind AS

# Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

# Any other information: None

### Rating history for last three years:

		Current Rating (FY2018)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
			Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016	Date & Rating in FY2015
	Instrument	Туре			December 2017	December 2016	October 2015	_
1	Fund-based Limits	Short- term	13.0	NA	[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A2+	-
2	Fund-based Limits	Long-Term/ Short-term	20.0	NA	[ICRA]A- (Negative)/ [ICRA]A2+	-	-	-
3	Unallocated Limits	Long-Term/ Short-term	18.5	NA	[ICRA]A- (Negative)/ [ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A- (Stable)/ [ICRA]A2+	-	-
4	Non fund based Limits	Long-Term/ Short-term	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A- (Stable)/ [ICRA]A2+	-

# **Complexity level of the rated instrument:**

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website <a href="https://www.icra.in">www.icra.in</a>



# **Annexure-1: Instrument Details**

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
		•			•	
NA	PCFC/PSCFC*	NA	NA	NA	13.0	[ICRA]A2+
NA	Export Invoice	NA	NA	NA	20.0	[ICRA]A-(Negative)/
	Financing Facility					[ICRA]A2+
NA	Unallocated	NA	NA	NA	18.5	[ICRA]A-(Negative)/
	Limits					[ICRA]A2+

<sup>\*</sup>PCFC: Pre-Shipment Credit in Foreign Currency, PSCFC: Post-Shipment Credit in Foreign Currency

Source: Majesco Software and Solutions India Private Limited



### **ANALYST CONTACTS**

**Subrata Ray** 

+91 22 6114 3408 subrata@icraindia.com +91 22 6114 3419 jay.sheth@icraindia.com

Jay Sheth

**Rachit Mehta** 

+91 22 6114 3423

rachit.mehta@icraindia.com

### **RELATIONSHIP CONTACT**

**Jayanta Chatterjee** 

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

### MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

### Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-3341580 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm) info@icraindia.com

#### **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



#### **ICRA Limited**

#### **Corporate Office**

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

#### **Registered Office**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

### **Branches**

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251 Pune + (91 20) 66069999

© Copyright, 2017 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents